
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on August 20, 2020 to hold a Public Hearing in  

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road.   
 

The meeting was called to order by Chair Cheryl Hannan at 7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members:  Chair Cheryl Hannan, Marie DeCapite, Janice Sadowski, Mark 
Vittardi, Secretary Diane Veverka.  Administration: Building Commissioner Dan Kulchytsky, 
Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Motion by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve the minutes of July 23, 2020 as 
submitted.  Roll call: Yeas: Four.  Nays: None.  Motion carried.   

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 
For the benefit of those in the audience, Madam Chair provided an overview of the BZA meeting 
process. The Secretary stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet 
of the property in question and posted for the required period of time.   
 

The Assistant Law Director stated the majority of the variances the Board will be hearing are area 
variances and will apply the practical difficulty standards. The last item on the agenda is for a 
riparian variance. Code 1492.06 lists the factors the Board will utilize in evaluating that variance.  

 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 

1. BZA20-14 – OMNI Senior Living on behalf of OMNI SLF North Royalton LLC. The 
applicant requested to withdraw their pending appeal of the decision of the Building 
Commissioner.   

 
NEW BUSINESS: 

 

1. BZA20-15 – Daniel Taylor is requesting to extend the permit and variances granted in 
2016 by the BZA for an existing accessory structure (hoop house) at 8193 Abbey Road, 
also known as PPN: 481-07-015 / PPN: 481-07-019, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. 
The variances being requested for another four-year extension are as follows: 

 

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12  (a) “Yards for Accessory Buildings 

and Uses”.  Request is for a variance to allow for a 2nd accessory structure (high tunnel 

hoop house) in addition to the existing accessory structure. 

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) (1) B. “Yards for Accessory 

Buildings and Uses”. Request is for a variance of 1,960 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 

905 sq. ft. maximum permitted for an accessory structure. (The total sq. footage of both 

structures goes over the permitted square footage allowed.) 

Karoly Bozan spoke on behalf of the applicant. He stated the applicant is asking for an 

extension of the permit which was granted four years ago. He said the structure has been 

used for the same purpose as approved and has been maintained. Nothing has changed 

during that time. The 5 ½ acre property is segregated from other properties. Mr. Bozan 

stated as needed they will replace the plastic cover.  

The Building Commissioner stated based on discussion and concerns of the maintenance 

of such a structure, it was decided to grant a four year time frame on the erection of the 

structure. He said this is a hoop house, semi-permanent in nature. The owners have been 

maintaining it and using it as intended. He said he has no concerns with the BZA taking into 

consideration another four year extension on this variance.  

The Assistant Law Director stated at the last meeting it was stated that the food grown 

there is for the three families and would not be sold. She asked if that has been the case 

for the entire four years. Mr. Bozan responded that is correct. The Assistant Law Director 

asked Mr. Bozan if he has authorization to speak on behalf of the applicant to bind her to 

that condition as well as the condition that it must be maintained. She questioned the four 

year life expectancy. Mr. Bozan responded yes, they have not replaced the plastic cover 

but they are monitoring the state and condition of the plastic cover. Its condition is perfect 

but they are planning to replace it before the next growing season in the spring. He said 

they share it with some local families but not for sale; they share any excess product. 
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The Chair stated Mr. Bozan has made assurances that the items grown are for personal 

consumption and for some neighbors and it is not for profit. The Building Commissioner has 

no concerns. The granting of both variances will not adversely affect delivery of 

government services, other properties are not impacted because they border commercial 

properties and no adjoining property owner will suffer any substantial detriment. The Chair 

stated based on the findings she supports both variances.  

Variance #1: Moved by Mr. Vittardi, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to adopt the findings of 

fact and conclusion of law and approve a variance to allow for a 2nd accessory 

structure (high tunnel hoop house) in addition to the existing accessory structure for 

a period not to exceed four years, the structure will be maintained and the sole use 

of the structure is for personal consumption and for some local families; it is not for 

any sales. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Sadowski, DeCapite, Hannan). Nays: None.  

Variance #1 granted.  

Variance #2: Moved by Mr. Vittardi, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to adopt the findings of 

fact and conclusion of law and approve Variance #2 for a variance of 1,960 sq. ft. to 

allow for relief from the 905 sq. ft. maximum permitted for an accessory structure. 

(The total sq. footage of both structures goes over the permitted square footage 

allowed.) The variance is for a period not to exceed four years, the structure will be 

maintained and the sole use of the structure is for personal consumption and for 

some local families; it is not for any sales. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Sadowski, 

DeCapite, Hannan). Nays: None.  Variance #2 granted.  

 
2. BZA20-16 – Peter Cozmyk is seeking two variances for an existing accessory building at 

9621 Applewood Drive, also known as PPN: 481-12-064, in Residential (R1-A) District 
zoning. The variances being requested are as follows:  
 

 Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”.  Request is for a variance of 9 ft. 2 in. to allow for relief from the 10 ft. minimum rear 
yard setback requirement in order to have the accessory structure located 10 in. off rear 
property line.  

 

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”.  Request is for a variance of 9 ft. 5 in. to allow for relief from the 10 ft. minimum side 
yard setback requirement in order to have the accessory structure located 7 in. off side 
property line. 
 
Peter Cozmyk stated his back yard is completely surrounded by a privacy fence. He said 
he has had a plastic shed in the very back corner of the yard for over six years. It is 
surrounded by trees and is barely visible from almost every direction; if he has to move it, it 
will be more of an eye sore to his neighbors. He stated he has always received permits for 
everything he has done for his house but was unaware he would need one for the shed. He 
said numerous sheds in the neighborhood are similar to what he is requesting, tucked away 
in the corner of the property out of the way. He stated an inspector had noticed the shed 
when he was out at his home and informed him he needs to seek a variance to make it 
legal. 
 
The Building Commissioner stated he understands the applicant is trying to maximize the 
property; however the Building Department cannot support a shed being located 7 in. and 
10 in. off the property lines. Nowhere in our city do we have that close to a property line; 
there must be some distance to maintain between the fence and the shed. If the variance is 
granted, it will be creating an unmaintainable space.  He said the Ohio Building Code is five 
ft. for residential structures. The Building Commissioner stated he cannot recommend a 
variance of this size. It can be obviated by other means because the parcel is larger than 
most other parcels in the area and the pool sits quite forward so there is quite a bit of space 
in the backyard.  
 
The Assistant Law Director stated the code was written by Council and unless practical 
difficulty is established then obviously the application fails. The fact that the property owner 
wants to have lots of things in his yard doesn’t make it practical difficulty. There are choices 
that have to be made. This is a substantial variance from the code.  
 
Mr. Vittardi asked the applicant if he would be open to amending his variance request. The 
Applicant responded he would consider amending it if it is an amendment that will allow him 
to have a yard, otherwise at a certain point he would rather get rid of it. He said if he puts 
the building 10 ft. per code he will not be able to use that space. He disagrees that it 
creates an unmaintainable space since it is a plastic structure. The plastic shed will not 
decay. He said his fence is at least six inches away from his property line. The Building 
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Commissioner stated the shed is approximately 7 ft. x 7 ft.; it is required to be on a 
concrete pad. The applicant stated it has a plastic floor; there is no concrete under the 
floor. He said he is unaware of any complaints from the neighbors. He said he would try to 
find a new place for the shed if necessary or get rid of it.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated there are well grounded and documented reasons for 
the setback requirements; it is not only the City’s requirement  but also the state code 
requires it for the reasoning of fire hazard and maintenance of both the shed, the fence and 
maintaining the vegetation around both. He said his concern is the safety; if he sells the 
house the next property owner can store whatever they want in there.  
 
The Assistant Law Director stated the Building Commissioner indicated this is a substantial 
variance; inches from the property line. It cannot be dealt with by adding conditions or 
limitations as the applicant requested.  
 
Mr. Vittardi asked the applicant again if he was going to take the comments under 
advisement and consider amending his variance request to something that is more 
reasonable or proceed with the request as written. The applicant said he would like to 
amend his request to one foot from each side of the fence. The Building Commissioner 
responded he does not see how that would increase the safety, reduce the fire risk of going 
to another property nor is one foot a maintainable distance. He said we show the minimum 
of five feet which he typically recommends for any accessory structure which is at least in 
conformity with the state requirement.  
 
The Chair asked for input from the Building Commissioner regarding the required concrete 
pad. He responded if the applicant is looking to amend it to not have a concrete pad, the 
ordinance was recently changed to allow for the City Engineer or Building Commissioner to 
give latitude for the removal of a slab if there is a significant topographic hardship. The 
Assistant Law Director stated if he is looking to add another variance, it would need to be 
heard at a later date; notices would need to be resent.  
 
The Applicant said there are a lot of people on his street that are not in compliance with 
these ordinances, including his neighbor; they all should be flagged.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated there is nothing unique about the parcel; it is wider than 
a standard North Royalton parcel. The parcel is over 180 ft. in width.  The Assistant Law 
Director informed the applicant if he chooses, he can request the matter be tabled in order 
to look at his options and come back at the next meeting. She explained if the variance is 
denied by the Board it need not reconsider the same appeal if submitted within six months 
after the date of the decision unless the underlying conditions have substantially changed.  
 
The Applicant requested to table his application. The applicant would be heard on 
September 17, 2020.  
 
Moved by Mr. Vittardi, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to table the application on variance 

#1 and #2 with the consent of the applicant. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Sadowski, 

DeCapite, Hannan). Nays: None.  Variance #1 and Variance #2 Tabled. 

 
3. BZA20-17 – David and Kathy Schroeder is seeking a variance for a proposed accessory 

structure at 3268 Edgerton Road, also known as PPN: 487-31-012 in Residential (RRZ) 
District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 

 Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 “Area Yard and Height Regulations” 
Paragraph (g).  Request is for a variance of 9 in. to allow for relief from the 15 ft. maximum 
height restriction for an accessory structure. 
 
Dave Schroeder stated he is seeking a variance for a height restriction. The accessory 
structure he is planning to build is 9 in. higher than the 15 ft. maximum permitted. He said 
his parcel is 12 acres. Since purchasing the property a couple of years ago he tore down 
four old and decayed accessory structures on this former horse property. The structure will 
be set back 800 ft. from the road. He said the structure will be aesthetically appealing.  It 
will look like the house with the same siding, stonework and color to match the house. 
Since we are on a wooded lot, placement of the structure will not impede on any of the 
neighbors. The purpose of the building is for storage of agricultural equipment for 
maintenance of the property. 
 
The Building Commissioner stated we have had a number of these variances before the 
BZA. He added this particular issue regarding needing a variance in order to change the 
height due to them wanting to match the dwelling and equipment sizes is being taken up by 
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Council. The variance request for 9 in. is minimal and he prefers the variance be granted in 
order to maintain the aesthetic appearance of the building to match the house.  
 
The Chair stated based on the testimony and exhibits from the applicant as well as the 
comments from the Building Commissioner the request of the variance is minimal and 
necessary, it will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood and will not 
adversely affect the delivery of governmental services. Adjoining neighbors will not suffer a 
detriment as a result of the variance. The Chair stated for these reasons she supports the 
variance request. With no further discussion the Chair adopted her findings as the findings 
of the Board.  
 
Moved by Ms. DeCapite, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to adopt the findings of fact and 

conclusion of law and approve a variance of 9 in. to allow for relief from the 15 ft. maximum 

height restriction for an accessory structure. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Sadowski, 

DeCapite, Hannan). Nays: None.  Variance granted.  

 
4. BZA20-18 – Charles Tabone is seeking a variance for a proposed accessory structure at 

10111 Bentley Drive, also known as PPN: 481-12-064, in Residential (R1-B) District 
zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

 
 Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 

Uses”.  Request is for a variance of 1 ft. 8 in. to allow for relief from the 10 ft. minimum rear 
yard setback requirement in order to have the accessory structure located 8 ft. 4 in. off rear 
property line. 

 
 Charles Tabone stated they are proposing to put a 10 ft. x 16 ft. structure on the back 

portion of the yard. He said they are compliant with the 10 ft. setback on the neighbor’s side 
but the rear portion of his yard is not square. The property angles in so the other corner of 
the shed is 1 ft. 8 in. from the rear property line.  

 
 The Building Commissioner stated the parcel is somewhat askew. There is also a 20 ft. 

drainage easement in the rear of the parcel that would make it problematic for them to 
move the shed forward. They meet the 5 ft. minimum that the Building Department would 
be looking for therefore they are not against the granting of the variance. 
 
The Chair stated her findings of fact are based on the testimony and exhibits from the 
applicant as well as the comments from the Building Commissioner and the approval from 
the HOA. She added the request of the variance is minimal and necessary, there are 
special conditions which exist on the property such as the parcel shape and the easement 
would make it problematic to place the structure in another location, it will not substantially 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it will not adversely affect the delivery of 
governmental services and adjoining neighbors will not suffer a detriment as a result of the 
variance. The Chair stated for these reasons she supports the variance request. With no 
further discussion, she adopted her findings as the findings of the Board.  
 
Moved by Ms. DeCapite, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to adopt the findings of fact and 

conclusion of law and approve a variance of 1 ft. 8 in. to allow for relief from the 10 ft. 

minimum rear yard setback requirement in order to have the accessory structure located 8 

ft. 4 in. off the rear property line. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Sadowski, DeCapite, 

Hannan). Nays: None.  Variance granted.  

 
5. BZA20-19 – Viewpoint Subdivision. Request is being made by Builders & Developers 

Co. Inc. on behalf of Viewpoint Development Co. and Terry Monnolly acting as executor of 
the Cartwright Family Trust for a proposed subdivision on PPN: 482-28-037 in Residential 
(R1-B) District zoning and PPN: 482-28-001 in Residential (RM-D) District zoning. The 
variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1492.06 (f) (2) “Establishment of Riparian Setbacks 
and Wetland Setbacks”. The Applicant is requesting a variance of 23 ft. for relief from the 
minimum required 75 ft. wetland setback to allow a use not permitted in a wetland setback 
under C.O. No. 1492.08. 
 
The Assistant Law Director stated this variance request is not the usual factors which are 
considered. The Board will need to look at 1492.11 (f) and shall consider the 16 factors 
listed in that section. The applicant has the burden of providing that information.  
 
Richard Beran spoke on behalf of Builders & Developers and the Viewpoint Subdivision. 
The request is for part of the Viewpoint Subdivision which is the extension of Margaret 
Drive and Cartwright Parkway back to new cul-de-sacs. As part of that subdivision between 



Board of Zoning Appeals 5                                    August 20, 2020 

 

sublots one and two there is a large area that is going to be set aside as a conservation 
area; that area will be maintained by a third party and also maintained by the HOA. In that 
area is a .39 acre wetland. All the wetlands and streams have been confirmed by the Army 
Corps of Engineers. The proposal calls for a 75 ft. setback from any property line or 
structure when it relates to a wetland. He said if he were to go 75 ft. from the property line it 
would end up having to be filled, of which they have permission to do so. After discussion 
with Soil & Water and with the City Engineer, it was determined that only 52 ft. of that area 
would need to be disturbed and regraded in order for the home, the drainage and the 
location of the road to work. They suggested if they took the 52 ft. area and replant the 
area, leaving it in the conservation area, they would be in favor of the variance rather than 
them paying to fill an additional 23 ft. that would not be needed for the subdivision and 
would not do anything for that home.  
 
He said PC has approved both conceptual and preliminary plan approval for the 
subdivision. Once they received conceptual approval they did the wetland and the stream 
mitigation and had the consultants do all the work. During that process the stream location 
changed and there are now fewer homes because they worked around some of the 
streams and the wetlands. When requesting final plan approval, the City along with Soil & 
Water will still be looking at this through the subdivision plans. It will be monitored during 
construction and prior to any lot being transferred would have to be approved by the City 
through the subdivision process and approved by Soil & Water. They are requesting to go 
from 75 ft. to 52 ft. as shown on the plan for that area. He said the site has a lot of limits 
because of the hillside and existing streams within it. The Army Corps of Engineers said 
they want them to stay out of. The only area of the large parcel that will be cleared and 
disturbed is the area in green shown on the plan. Through the process it was 
recommended for them to keep the mitigation on site in a conservation easement and keep 
it in a third party. The City is not being asked to take over, the HOA will not be responsible 
to maintain it; it is strictly a separate company that is paid a conservation fee forever to 
maintain those areas. He said the subdivision will have 15 homes total on two cul-de-sacs. 
 
Art Rebick, 13654 Oakbrook Drive in the Condos, expressed concern regarding future 
flooding from the wetlands. He said they have had flooding a couple times this year, but the 
City has been out to address the flooding issues so they are not having flooding now. 
 
Rich Beran responded that is the lowest area of the site. The size and design of the basin 
outlets into another basin located next to the senior living apartments on York Road. The 
wetland area which is 100 ft. higher will remain; it will help with drainage to purify the water. 
 
The City Engineer submitted a memorandum which was read into record:  
The memo summarizes the City Engineer’s review of the proposed varied wetland setback 
variance request for the proposed Viewpoint Subdivision. The request to vary a small 
portion of a Category 2 wetland adjacent to proposed sublot 2 has been discussed in detail 
with Cuyahoga Soil & Water Conservation District, the developer, the developer’s engineer, 
and the City Engineering Department based on commentary from the US Army Corps of 
Engineers review of the application to fill wetlands. It was suggested to minimize the 
wetland fill impact by reducing the wetland setback and establishing the lost setback area 
onsite through enhanced plantings along the remaining wetland buffer. This ensures that 
the wetland setback is on a block of land to be controlled by the HOA and not on an 
individual sublot. These measures are in conformance to the City’s established codes 
regulating wetland setbacks. An enhanced planting plan will be approved by Cuyahoga Soil 
& Water and included in the final development plans for this subdivision. It reduces the 
impacts to wetlands and is recommended for approval by the City Engineer.  
 
The Assistant Law Director stated that this variance, if granted, is conditional on 
compliance with any and all comments and suggestions and plans for approval whether it 
be through Soil & Water, Army Corps of Engineers or the City of North Royalton Planning 
Commission.  
  
 The applicant addressed the 16 factors to be considered: 
(1) The grading plan and proposed storm structure have been reviewed by the Engineer. 

It does not impair any flood control, the storm water basin. It is not adding water to it. It 
will be helping some flooding because the grading next to sublot 2 is deferring the 
water into a catch basin and then ends up being detained rather than just released into 
the open. The Army Corps of Engineers have issued them a jurisdictional wetlands 
letter. They have also had many meetings with the Ohio EPA and is approved.  

(2) No area is in a 100-year flood plain. Existing vegetation is mostly cat tails.  All the area 
shown in green that is in new construction will be piped underground into detention 
basins and stored prior to release. 
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(3) The setback from any structure, roadway, etc. is to be 75 feet. We propose to the 
Army Corps of Engineers as part of the fill permit of which they can go up to one-half 
acre to fill that area and they would conform to the zoning. 

(4) n/a – all will be returned to a natural vegetative state. 
(5) This information was provided at preliminary plan review for the proposed subdivision. 

Final construction documents will be provided for further approval to the City.  This is 
doing exactly that, they are minimizing the impact of the wetlands; Soil & Water will 
review the plantings and the entire site for any disturbed areas. 

(6) n/a – they are not in the riparian setback area of any streams. They will replant the 
whole area right up to the side property line of sublot #2. 

(7) n/a – It will be better than what it is today. The wetlands in this area were caused many 
years ago when they did a mass timbering of the site and left ruts from mechanical 
land clearing. The property falls over 100 ft. from the top to the bottom. You normally 
do not find wetlands in that type of area.   

(8) We are trying to save from filling 23 ft. not needed for the construction. We could 
permit and fill in our entire site application as we are less than one-half acre in total 
fills. We are paying the fee to the Army Corps of Engineers based on the amount per 
fill acre.  

(9) n/a 
(10) n/a 
(11) n/a 
(12) n/a – the house was moved right to the property line. They chose not to cross the 

stream and keep it in conservation. 
(13) n/a 
(14) n/a – In the final plans they will verify any stormwater runoff and the calculations to 

detain the water. 
(15) n/a 
(16) The design as it is today will have water that flows between the wetlands and the 

home but that will be substantially replanted with new vegetation.  
 

The Assistant Law Director asked the applicant to verify if the variance is granted that 
results in the loss of riparian or wetland function, loss must be mitigated according to the 
following factors set forth in 1492.11 (h) 1-9. The applicant responded yes they will comply 
with those factors that are relevant and comply with all mitigation requirements.  
 
Thomas Kochiuba, 7640 Hi-View Drive, spoke at previous meetings regarding his dis-
pleasure for this future development. He explained why he feels it is a disaster for the City, 
the environment, and the people of North Royalton. He spoke of the rising trend of 
deforestation and flooding in the City of North Royalton because of new developments.  
 
The Assistant Law Director stated property owners are free to use their property as long as 
they are in conformance with the law. The law does allow for variances to be granted and 
sets forth the criteria that this Board looks at to determine whether or not to grant the 
variance.  
 
Mr. Vittardi asked if the variance is for only the minimum required setback; not the building 
of this development. The Chair responded that is correct.  
 
The Chair asked for clarification regarding the Engineer’s comment regarding a block of 
land which would be controlled by the HOA and not on an individual sublot. She asked if 
that is the case or is it controlled by a separate corporation. Mr. Beran responded the HOA 
will have the rights on top of all the lands that will be in the common areas. The 
conservation areas which this will be part of are managed by a third party. The area in the 
back of the lots and the other area back further that will be added to it so it is one 
contiguous piece of land all the way around the outside. We have had conversation 
regarding managing the site. They were told they should have an easement on there 
forever so if the HOA is not funded there is a mechanism to collect money to maintain the 
site even if the HOA goes defunct. Furthermore it is part of every deed of the easement as 
it abuts to all those properties.   
 
The Assistant Law Director stated in this case they are trying to seek to have the riparian 
setback off of a private property; they are trying to limit the riparian setback on a single lot 
so it will not be a single homeowner’s burden, it will be the HOA. 
 
The Chair stated the property owner has a constitutional right to use their property as long 
as they comply with our law and ordinances in addition to all the different agencies 
involved. As the Assistant Law Director stated this variance, if granted, is conditional on 
compliance with any and all comments and suggestions and plans for approval whether it 
be through Cuyahoga Soil & Water, Army Corps of Engineers or the City of North Royalton 
Planning Commission. After hearing the factors that pertain to the application and evidence 
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provided she stated she supports the variance. With no further discussion she adopted her 
findings of fact as that of the Board.  
 
Moved by Mr. Vittardi, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to adopt the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law and approve a variance of 23 ft. for relief from the minimum 
required 75 ft. wetland setback to allow a use not permitted in a wetland setback 
under C.O. No. 1492.08 with the condition that the applicant comply with any of the 
relevant factors set forth in Chapter 1492.11 (h) 1-9 and the conditions set forth by the 
Assistant Law Director Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Hannan, Sadowski, DeCapite).  
Nays: None.  Variance granted. 

 
MISCELLANEOUS:   

The next BZA meeting is scheduled for September 17, 2020. 
 
ADJOURNMENT:   

Moved and seconded to adjourn the BZA meeting of August 20, 2020. Motion carried. Meeting 
adjourned at 8:44 p.m.  
 

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Cheryl Hannan                             DATE APPROVED:    September 17, 2020    .        
                              Chairperson 
                            
ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka                    .   
                          B.Z.A. Secretary 
  

 


